Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

SERVICE NOTES
BluesCute S B0/ (B)

Issued by RJA
BluesCutbe BC-CAB410B

Copyright © 2015 Roland Corporation
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission
of Roland Corporation.

I@ ROI an d 17058982E0 CC-KWS



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Table of Contents

Cautionary Notes

Cautionary NOtes ..o, 2
Specifications ..o 3
Location of Controls (BC-Tour(B)) (Top).....cccccevueueunes 6
Location of Controls (BC-Tour(B)) (Rear).......c.coeceruenee 7
Exploded View (BC-Tour(B)) (Cabinet).............cccceuuees 8
Disassembly Procedure (Detaching Chassis)................ 8
Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Cabinet).....c.cc.cocecereereeruenne 9
Exploded View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis) ..........cccceuuuue. 10
Exploded View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis) Parts List......11
Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis) .....c..cccoeerveerueuenee 12
Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis) Parts List.............. 13
Exploded View (BC-CAB410B) .......cccccvunierrivinicnenrene. 14
Plain View (BC-CAB410B) .....cccccovvueerinrieieenenieeeens 16
Plain View (BC-CAB410B) Parts List....c..ccceceveeereruence 17
Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram (BC-Tour(B)).......... 18
Wiring Parts List (BC-Tour(B))......cccccevueveeivuvriiicinnnnes 20
Wiring Diagram (BC-CAB410B) .......ccccccoevvuviviviiirinnnene. 20
Parts List (BC-Tour(B)) ....ccccoceverveereenieenieeneenieeneenene 21
Parts List (BC-CAB410B) ....cccccvevireinieenieeneereceenene 24
Verifying the Version (BC-Tour(B)) .......ccccceeuvurvruruene 25
Data Backup and Restore Operations (BC-Tour(B))..25
System Update Procedure (BC-Tour(B)) .........ccccc....... 25
Test Mode (BC-Tour(B)) .....cccceeermenneninenenienenenenieenn 26
Circuit Board (BC-Tour(B) Main Board)..................... 30

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Main Board: 1/3) ........ 32
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Main Board: 2/3) ........ 34
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Main Board: 3/3) ........ 36
Circuit Board (BC-Tour(B) Amp, Ptr-N, Ptr-P, Ptc-A,

Ptc-B Board) ...cccoeeevueerieirieireenieeeeeeeee e 38

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Amp Board: 1/2)......... 40
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Amp Board: 2/2)......... 42
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Ptr-N Board) ................ 44
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Ptr-P Board)................. 45
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Ptc-A Board)................ 46
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Ptc-B Board)................. 47
Circuit Board (BC-Tour(B) Panel Master, Panel VR, Jack
Phones, Jack FS, Input Tour Board)..........ccccccceueuenneee 48

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Panel Master Board)...50
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Panel VR Board).......... 52
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Jack Phones Board).....54
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Jack FS Board) ............. 56
Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Input Tour Board)....... 58

Before beginning the procedure, please read
through this document. The matters described may
differ according to the model.

No User Data

This product cannot save user data. Backing up user data during servicing is
not required.

Part Replacement

When replacing components near the power-supply circuit or a heat-
generating circuit (such as a circuit provided with a heat sink or including a
cement resistor), carry out the procedure according to the instructions with
respect to the part number, direction, and attachment position (mounting so as
to leave an air gap between the component and the circuit board, etc.).

Parts List

A component whose part code is ******** will not be supplied as a service part
because one of the following reasons applies.
® Because it is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).
® Because a number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as
a single circuit board (under a different part code).
Because supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.
Because reissuance is restricted.
Because the part is made to order (at current market price).

Because it is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.

Because it is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function
maintenance of the main body.

* Because it can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)

Circuit Diagram

In the circuit diagram, “NIU” is an abbreviation for “Not in Use,” and
“UnPop” is an abbreviation for “Unpopulated.” They both mean non-mounted
components. The circuit board and circuit board diagram show silk-screened
indications, but no components are mounted.



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Specifications

Roland Blues Cube Tour (BC-TOUR(B)): Guitar Amplifier

Rated Power Output
100 W

Nominal Input Level

INPUT HIGH:  -10 dBu (1 MQ)
INPUT LOW: 0dBu
EFXLOOP A RETURN:  -10 dBu
EFX LOOP BRETURN:  -10 dBu

Controls

POWER switch
DUAL TONE switch
CH SELECT switch
[CLEAN channel]
BOOST button
TONE button
VOLUME knob
[CLEAN channel EQUALIZER]
BASS knob
MIDDLE knob
MIDDLE knob
TREBLE knob
[CRUNCH channel]
BOOST button
TONE button
GAIN knob
VOLUME knob
[CRUNCH channel EQUALIZER]
BASS knob
MIDDLE knob
TREBLE knob
[EFFECT]
EFX LOOP A button
EFX LOOP B button
REVERB knob
[MASTER]
PRESENCE knob
MASTER knob
POWER CONTROL switch
0.5W,15W,45 W, MAX
[LINE OUT]
GND LIFT switch
[SPEAKER OUT]
IMP.SELECT switch
40/80,16Q

Indicators

CLEAN CHANNEL
BOOST

TONE

CRUNCH CHANNEL
BOOST

TONE

EFXLOOP A
EFXLOOP B

POWER

Connectors

INPUT HIGH/LOW jack: 1/4-inch phone type

LINE OUT jack: 1/4-inch phone type

LINE OUT jack: XLR type

PHONES jack: Stereo 1/4-inch phone type

FOOT SW (TIP: EFX LOOP A, RING: EFX LOOP B) jack: 1/4-inch TRS phone
type

FOOT SW (TIP: CH SELECT, RING: DUAL TONE) jack: 1/4-inch TRS phone
type

FOOT SW (GA-FC) jack: 1/4-inch TRS phone type

EFX LOOP A SEND jack: 1/4-inch phone type

EFX LOOP A RETURN jack: 1/4-inch phone type

EFX LOOP B SEND jack: 1/4-inch phone type

EFX LOOP B RETURN jack: 1/4-inch phone type

REC OUT port: USB type B

MIDI IN jack

SPEAKER OUT jack

AC IN jack

Power Consumption
108 W

Dimensions

545 (W) x 233 (D) x 234 (H) mm
21-1/2 (W) x 9-3/16 (D) x 9-1/4 (H) inches

Weight

8.0kg
17 Ibs 11 oz

Accessories

Owner’s Manual (#5100049352)

Power Cord (#5100012292, #00894378, #03450323, #00907001, #00894389,
#5100013842)

Speaker Connection Cable (#5100044146)

GA-FC sticker (#5100047132)

Options (sold separately)

Footswitch (BOSS FS-5L, BOSS FS-6, BOSS FS-7)
GA Foot Controller (GA-FC)

*  Printed matters will not be supplied after the end of the production. Then,
download the electronic file from the Roland web site.

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of
this unit are subject to change without prior notice.



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Roland Blues Cube Cabinet410 (BC-CAB410B):
Guitar Amplifier Cabinet

Rated Power Input
100 W

Speakers

25 cm (10 inches) x 4

Nominal Impedance
4Q

Connectors
INPUT jack: 1/4-inch phone type

Dimensions

677 (W) x 317 (D) x 698 (H) mm
26-11/16 (W) x 12-1/2 (D) x 27-1/2 (H) inches

Weight

25.6 kg
56 Ibs 7 oz

Accessories

Caster (#5100044175) x 4
Owner’s Manual (#5100049353)

* Printed matters will not be supplied after the end of the production. Then,
download the electronic file from the Roland web site.

*In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of
this unit are subject to change without prior notice.



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B




Dec. 2015

Location of Controls (BC-Tour(B)) (Top)

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

CH

?

&/CLEAN
SELECT |[800sT VOLUME BASS

EQUALIZER

MIDDLE TREBLE

6 7

8 el
94 @p

| 103”
o2

2 1

’CRUNCH

BOOST

GAIN

EQUALIZER

VOLUME BASS MIDDLE TREBLE

EFX
00P
A

BluesCr

REVERB

wbe Tocr

PRESENCE  MASTER

6 7 6 7

POWER
CONTROL

0. 5W‘5<‘ 47lelX
oy

8

POWER
[

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
1 03349989 LED (GREEN) L-34GDSL-FPB 1
5100045356 CUSHION 1
5100004216 LED SPACER LEDH-7 1
2 03349978 LED(RED) L-34HDSL-FPB 1
5100045356 CUSHION 1
5100004216 LED SPACER LEDH-7 1
3 5100041047 C-KEYTOP MP-21035-97Y1A-000 3
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 3
5100042864 LED WWO03A3AYH1-B4(SQ) 3
5100044430 LED SPACER LEDH-1.5 3
4 5100041047 C-KEYTOP MP-21035-97Y1A-000 3
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 3
5100042864 LED WWO03A3AYH1-B4(SQ) 3
5100044430 LED SPACER LEDH-1.5 3
40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M 20P -
5 5100041048 S-KEYTOP MP-21035-19N6A-000 2
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO10 2
6 5100041045 R-KNOB MP-21035-22A1A-000 11
5100033433 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER R0923NOCV1B103FE00A1 11
* This unit includes the following parts.
i VR NUT attached to VR 11
i VR WASHER attached to VR 11
7 5100041045 R-KNOB MP-21035-22A1A-000 1
5100033432 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER R0923GOCV1P203FE00A4 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
ikl VRNUT attached to VR 1
i VR WASHER attached to VR 1
8 5100041046 INDEX KNOB MP-21035-23A1A-000 1
5100042592 SWITCH S171EV114GFS2AN17 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
et NUT attached to Switch 1
ikl WASHER attached to Switch 1
i SPACER attached to Switch 1
9 5100032921 LED 61-238R-REGBB7C-A03-ET 1
5100041049 LED ESCUTCHEON ME-21035-8010A-000 1
5100041050 LED LENS MP-21035-52N6A-000 1
40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M 20P -
10 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
5100004357 HIMELON 21X3X0.35T W/ ADH(SD000476) 2
11 5100023843 6.5MM JACK LJB0664-4SS 2
* This unit includes the following parts.
i JACK NUT attached to Jack 2
i JACK WASHER attached to Jack 2
5100042577 JACK SPACER T3.4 MP-21035-29Q1A-MAH 2



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Location of Controls (BC-Tour(B)) (Rear)

Roland FOOT SWITCH- L

AHLTNE AREACURE  oRo o REC OUT
— Tube Logic =
W 115/117V. S
W220v
W 2307240V
L SPEAKER OUT LINE OUT —EFXLOOPB— —EFXLOOPA—
SELECT | GND LIFT ‘/ PHONES RETURN SEND RETURN SEND
/— - ~ L y ~ 4 .
No. Part Code Part Name Description Qty
1 03909767 DIN CONNECTOR HDC-052A-11 1
2 5100010665 USB CONNECTOR B TYPE FEMALE 2549A-04G2T(610-02001-04-00) 1
3 5100023843 6.5MM JACK LJB0664-4SS 5
* This unit includes the following parts.
i JACKNUT attached to Jack 5
i JACK WASHER attached to Jack 5
5100042577 JACK SPACER T3.4 MP-21035-29Q1A-MAH 5
4 5100023507 6.5MM JACK LJB0664-6(F3439950R0) 4
* This unit includes the following parts.
i JACKNUT attached to Jack 4
i JACK WASHER attached to Jack 4
5100042577 JACK SPACER T3.4 MP-21035-29Q1A-MAH 4
5 5100002620 6.5MM JACK S2/BNB PC-C KINKED CL1169 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
i JACKNUT attached to Jack 1
i JACK WASHER attached to Jack 1
6 04459978 SLIDE SWITCH SV70050F-0202-10T-NN 2
7 00122123 XLR CONNECTOR YKF52-5003N 1
8 5100039807 AC INLET S-03-11 EJ-HF301-1101A-MML 1



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Exploded View (BC-Tour(B)) (Cabinet)

Refer to Chassis

Disassembly Procedure
(Detaching Chassis)

1.

2
3.
4

Remove screw b (x 4) in View 6 (Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Cabinet) (p. 9)).

. Detach the Rear Cover.

Remove screw b (x 8) in View 4 (Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Cabinet) (p. 9).

. Pull out the Chassis Assy.

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
1 5100044165 CABINET 1
2 5100041041 BADGE LB-21035-4422A-000 1
3 5100041038 CORNER COVER EK1081 NI ME-21035-0610A-000 8
4 5100041039 FOOT EK1206 MP-21035-47Q1A-000 4
5 5100041040 HANDLE EKH1005 MI-05168-0201A-000 1
6 5100044167 REAR COVER 1
7 5100047168 CU-EVA 70X5X4T BLK 2



BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Dec. 2015

Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Cabinet)

N ﬂ\,.\,_
@E <
@
e} I —
Q iy o o
@ E o
° o = ©
= e] £ o
] = 0
e @ o
e ’ . = 9
— .o@o “ @
e} : !
o g
m < - o Q
.o@o ° m ,W
N o @ . m =
3 L =0 _E
> LT — 1] =
=3© O+ Uk ~
N N A
[ I
1o i < © o
> >
)
L9 ] ww 3
(6)
- ® i ] 10 9 ¢
3 8 o 3 3
> e > >

Q’ty

Description

Part Name

Part Code
5100041072
40013023

No.
a
b
C

OVAL MACHINE NI

SCREW M4X20 MS-40020-236AA-MY

SCREW M4X25

12
16

PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW FE BZC

TRUSS TAPPING A NI

SuUs

SCREW 3.5X16
NAIL 1.4X16

5100043887
5100041079

d
e

BINDING TAPPING A FE BZC

SCREW 4X16

5100024107



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Exploded View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis)




Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Exploded View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis) Parts List

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100041052 HEATSINK MK-21035-K05A1-MVN 2
2 40239345 INSULATOR BFG-20D-3 2
3 5100044183 BOSS NUT M4-L7-H10-A7-B7-N4 8
4 5100041057 ATTACHMENT COVER SHEET MP-21035-64A5A-000 1
5 5100039807 AC INLET S-03-11 EJ-HF301-1101A-MML 1
6 5100044166 CHASSIS 1
8 5100041045 R-KNOB MP-21035-22A1A-000 12
9 5100041046 INDEX KNOB MP-21035-23A1A-000 1
10 5100041049 LED ESCUTCHEON ME-21035-8010A-000 1
11 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
12 01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
13 5100004357 HIMELON 21X3X0.35T W/ ADH(SD000476) 2
14 5100041077 STANDOFF M3-L5.5-H33-C MN-03025-06041-MQC 9
15 5100041270 MAIN BOARD ASSY
5100043513 AMP SHEET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
16 i AMP BOARD 1
21 e PTC-A BOARD 1
22 i PTR-P BOARD 1
23 e PTC-B BOARD 1
24 i PTR-N BOARD 1
25 5100039799 TRANSISTOR 25A1943N attached to PWB PTR-P BOARD 1
26 5100039798 TRANSISTOR 2SC5200N attached to PWB PTR-N BOARD 1
17 5100049440 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 100V for 100V 1
5100049441 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 117V for 117VU, 117VBL, 117VU/CS 1
5100049443 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 230-240V for 230VEU, 230VE, 240VA 1
5100049442 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 220V for 220VCN 1
18 5100045036 PS HOLDER 1
19 22150501 STAND OFF M3-L5.5-H10 (BS) 4
20 5100042577 JACK SPACER T3.4 MP-21035-29Q1A-MAH 11
5100043496 PANEL SHEET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
27 i INPUT TOUR BOARD ASSY 1
28 i PANEL VR BOARD 1
29 i PANEL MASTER BOARD 1
30 i JACK PHONES BOARD 1
31 i JACK FS BOARD 1
c i VRNUT attached to VR (PANEL VR, 12
PANEL MASTER BOARD)
d i VR WASHER attached to VR (PANEL VR, 12
PANEL MASTER BOARD)
e ORI NUT attached to Switch (PANEL 1
MASTER BOARD)
f FRRRRE WASHER attached to Switch (PANEL 1
MASTER BOARD)
g B JACK NUT attached to Jack (JACK 11
PHONES, JACK FS, INPUT
TOUR BOARD)
h i JACK WASHER attached to Jack (JACK 11
PHONES, JACK FS, INPUT
TOUR BOARD)
i i JACK NUT attached to Jack JACK PHONES 1
BOARD)
k i SPACER attached to Switch (PANEL 1
MASTER BOARD)
32 5100041048 S-KEYTOP MP-21035-19N6A-000 2
33 5100041047 C-KEYTOP MP-21035-97Y1A-000 3
34 5100036269 EVA PACKING S-KEYTOP 8
35 5100041050 LED LENS MP-21035-52N6A-000 1
36 5100041047 C-KEYTOP MP-21035-97Y1A-000 3
37 22150517 STANDOFF M3-L5.5-H8 4
38 40013812 CAUTION SEAL IEC #142 1
39 5100044664 INSULATING TAPE NITTO #223S 20M -
40 5100044975 RESISTOR RCR60CT52A335] 1
41 5100044983 CAPACITOR MPX104K3IC3 1
42 5100045091 THERMAL SHRINKAGE TUBE TA-03000-10011-NAZ 100MM -
43 40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M 20P -
a 40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC 1
b 40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis)

View 7 View 10
a © =
K A SN
a ° a Jm & o] E E J
- : oot : . o
L~ |2°°0000:00000:000% [
a
View 11
Views T
2 [T — 1T 11 L 1T
A @ & Wl WO,
h O==(e ® 0oloo.
n D i . ) | a a k k a a
n I
d [
s d
° ° _p'
|
d d View 12
V. 9 ® ® [] ® @i;
ew . -
T (g
g g
| . 1 W“ ||||||7|7||||7|7|||7|| I
3 IREr=l View 13
R H : q
o o - (-] (-] f
e f
h h

12



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Plain View (BC-Tour(B)) (Chassis) Parts List

View 7

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

a 40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 15

c 5100044182 THUMB SCREW M3X8 BLK 2
View 8

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty

d 40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 13

e 40011423 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 3

m 5100041077 STANDOFF M3-L5.5-H33-C MN-03025-06041-MQC 9
View 9

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

g 5100002691 SCREW M4X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW ZC 8

h 40012889 SCREW M3X12 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW FE ZC 2
View 10

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

e 40011423 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 5
View 11

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

a 40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 5

k 40011101 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 3

1 40011156 SCREW 3X8 FLAT TAPTITE B BZC 2
View 12

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

d 40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 4

i 22150517 STANDOFF M3-L5.5-H8 4
View 13

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty

d 40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 3

e 40011423 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 1

f 22150501 STAND OFF M3-L5.5-H10 (BS) 4

13



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Exploded View (BC-CAB410B)

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
5100044170 CABINET 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
1 e CABINET 1
9 ek NET BOARD 1
10 e REAR BOARD UPPER 1
ek REAR BOARD LOWER 1
2 5100041041 BADGE LB-21035-4422A-000 1
3 5100041038 CORNER COVER EK1081 NI ME-21035-0610A-000 8
4 5100041039 FOOT EK1206 MP-21035-47Q1A-000 4
5 5100044174 FOOT PLATE 2
6 5100044171 HANDLE 2
7 5100044176 CASTER HOLDER 4
8 5100044175 CASTER 4
11 5100044188 SPEAKER W1016-049A 4
12 5100046748 LABEL SPEAKER MAGNET 4
13 5100048202 JACK BOARD ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
5100002620 6.5MM JACK S2/BNB PC-C KINKED CL1169 1
a i JACK NUT attached to Jack 1
14 5100044172 JACK PLATE 1
15 5100044173 CAUTION PLATE 1

14



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

15



BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Dec. 2015

Plain View (BC-CAB410B)

View 2

,é%

View 5

View 7

View 1

View 4

View 3

iy

View 6

O

~

O

~

16



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Plain View (BC-CAB410B) Parts List

View 1

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

a 5100047172 SCREW 3X16 OVAL TAPPING A BZC 12

c 5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 4
View 2

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty

d 5100041079 NAIL 1.4X16 SuUS 2
View 3, 4

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty

b 5100047173 SCREW M4X25 OVAL MACHINE NI 16

c 5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 8
View 5

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

c 5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 4

e 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4

f 40677623 SCREW 4X16 TRUSS TAPPING A FE NI 16
View 6

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

g 5100044187 SCREW 4X35 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 16

5100043897 PLAIN WASHER 4.2X10X1 NI (MC-10004-10311-MYC) 16

k 5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 8

1 40012945 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 1
View 7

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty

h 40010690 SCREW 4X30 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 18

i 40010390 SCREW M5X25 BINDING HEAD FE BZC 16

17



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram (BC-Tour(B))

MAIN BOARD
INPUT-TOUR BOARD COLD_Hi Hi-GAIN
~ 7 Hi-GAIN- N
Nom-GAIN+ | |\g .
HOT Hi Nom-GAIN-| |\R. BAL

- CODEC
AK4621

I
[0}
I

COLD_Nom

©
o1
HOT_Nom P %
A+15V : ﬂ

P

| |
(SN
LOW M 1
§ U =
U L ISV Hi-GAIN-
[ ——— | A/D Converter
| AK5358
Lo-GAIN-

D/A Converter

AK4384 BAL SEND

IC2

SDRAM
<:> 64Mbit

—————= CPU_MUTE
DSP, CPU Ic3

SERIAL FLASH
<:> 8Mbit

DC-DC Converter
BD9851EFV

From AMP BOARD
CN407

f

MAIN BOARD

w11 CN5

PANEL MASTER BOARD

PANEL VR BOARD

: : : 5 :
E 8 P : : %ﬂ %ﬂ ] M %ﬁ :
: /%/ % QV Q : : 3 7 :
? zm M2l MUX ADC TACT LED FULL ANALOG ®
T MUX TACTSW  LED °fW15:i°] x6 x1 Sw x2 COLOR x1 1
: X8 x6 x6 1 : X2 LED :
H T} ' : x1 .

EEssEssmssmsEEE ELLLLLLLLLLL LT LOOP_CNT_A
LOOP_CNT_B
RETURNB_DET
IMP_SELECT

w23 w23

"
CN580 % PTC-BOARD x 2

¥ (THERMAL DETECT)
- 1. .-

to HEATSINK

18



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

PTR-N BOARD
(POWER TRANSISTOR)

- .\\. =y
W6 g T
w1 PEssssssssssEsEssasassssssssssasas g
To PANEL MASTER BOARD "
T GN350 «  AMP BOARD +vee @
" R zZ
: W17 5 %
- T I T H H o
" " n L -h-
u ] M
. . H PTR-P BOARD
: . TUBE LOGIC u (POWER TRANSISTOR)
: : W24
n n A+15V : +
L M " H I
[ ]
| | CPU_MUTE :;0]— i [ - —L
— =) P-ON_MUTE
1 w EE v [ :
O (ZJ — A+15V : 3
CPU_MUTE CPU_MUTE ] 2
P-ON_MUTE P-ON_MUTE LT 3
] P-ON_MUTE < MUTE 7
: A-15V @
HEADPHONE AMP u v )o>
------------ A5V E +12v A5V sy ;o';
b4
W19 g
IC18 To MAIN BOARD =

CN13

P-ON_MUTE

CN9

2
P-ON_MUTE >—| RETURN <—
SEND >——9—

P-ON_MUTE T%

A+15V T

A-15V i

Power Supply Unit
+38V, £22V, +12V

[

O/ O | Power Switch

W7 || ||
_lil w22
AC Cord

@ @ 1W14

AAA
A\

AL

I ————————————
L H JACK PHONES BOARD : =
n []
W20 L T EZ : PHONES CHASS'S
2 LINE OUT GND
H " (UNBALANCE)
w3 - N n
. 12 6 o) I LINEOUT
~ . o/ u (BALANCE)
5 u 7
L ] -
S . P-ON_MUTE » GND LIFT
a & [ .
z H H
c L ]
8.2 H E " RETURN-A
j § g : A+15V UM :
L33 : il : RETURN-B
£85 . LOOP_CNT_A >--sreeeen- . H
£ [ B n
238 =Y, ! 1 SEND-A
a =" E]] " SEND-B
< i "
8 LOOP_CNT_B >-meeevvst H
O| Mp_sELECT ] H
n
?i " |MP_SELECT
From [ ]
PWR-AMP Block — H
1 & SPEAKER OUT — To cAB4108

EEEEYg PEESESESEEESN
CN202

L ]
JACK FS BOARD
FOOT SWITCH 1
(SELECT/DUAL TONE)
FOOT SWITCH 2
(LOOP A/ILOOP B)
GA-FC

MIDI
CN602

TONE CAPSULE

S lepuulu

19



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Wiring Parts List (BC-Tour(B))

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100045091 THERMAL SHRINKAGE TUBE TA-03000-10011-NAZ 100MM -
2 5100044975 RESISTOR RCR60CT52A335] 1
3 5100044983 CAPACITOR MPX104K3IC3 1
4 5100011965 FERRITE-CORE ZCAT1325-0530A 1
W1 5100043551 WIRING W1 (2547#28) 1
w2 5100041394 WIRING W2 2547#28 /1007#28 1
W3 5100043552 WIRING W3 (1007#28 /1185#28) 1
w4 5100043553 WIRING W4 (1007#28/1185#28) 1
W5 5100043557 WIRING W15 (1007#28) 1
Weé 5100041400 WIRING W6 1015#22-RD/BK/WT 1
W7 5100043554 WIRING W7 (1672#22-BLK/WHT) 1
W11 5100043555 WIRING 1007#28 11X125-PHR-SAN-F 1
W12 5100043556 WIRING 1007#28 10X125-PHR-SAN-F 1
W13 5100043805 WIRING W13 (1015#22) 1
W14 5100033985 WIRING W14 1
W15 5100041384 WIRING W15 1007#28 8X65-PHR-SAN-F 2
W17 5100043558 WIRING W17 (1015#22-BU/BK/WT) 1
W18 5100043806 WIRING 1430#22 5X120-EHR-XHP-R 1
W19 5100043559 WIRING 1007#22 2X250-EHR-SCN-F 1
W20 5100043560 WIRING W20 (1007428 /2547#28) 1
W21 5100043561 WIRING 1007#28 14X280-PHR-SAN-F 1
W22 5100043562 WIRING W22 (1672#22-BLK) 1
w23 5100041409 WIRING W23 1007#28 1
W24 5100043563 WIRING W24 (1015#22-RED/BLK) 1
W26 5100043565 WIRING 1007#28 5X310-PHR-SAN-F 1

Wiring Diagram (BC-CAB410B)

From BC-TOUR(B)

BOARD

[ INPUT

)

JACK

| |

BLACK

w2 w1 w2 w1
- + - +
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
W1 5100044147 WIRING W1 1015#22-RED 4
W2 5100044148 WIRING W2 1015#22-BLK 4

20



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Parts List (BC-Tour(B))

Safety Precautions:
The parts markedAhave

safety-related characteristics. Use
only listed parts for replacement.

as service parts.

* Supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.

« It is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.

* The part is made to order (at current market price).

« It can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)
« It is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function maintenance of the main body.

* A number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as a single circuit board (under a different part code).

Due to one or more of the following reasons, parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied

 Reissuance is restricted.
* It is supplied as an assembled part
(under a different part code).

Note: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) The description “Q'ty” means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

CASING
# 5100044165 CABINET 1
# 5100044167 REAR COVER 1
5100041057 ATTACHMENT COVER SHEET MP-21035-64A5A-000 1
CHASSIS
# 5100044166 CHASSIS 1
# 5100045036 PS HOLDER 1
01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
KNOB, BUTTON
5100041045 R-KNOB MP-21035-22A1A-000 12
5100041046 INDEX KNOB MP-21035-23A1A-000 1
5100041047 C-KEYTOP MP-21035-97Y1A-000 6
5100041048 S-KEYTOP MP-21035-19N6A-000 2
SWITCH
A 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
04459978 SLIDE SWITCH SV70050F-0202-10T-NN 2
5100042592 SWITCH S171EV114GFS2AN17 1
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 8
JACK, EXT TERMINAL
5100002620 6.5MM JACK S2/BNB PC-C KINKED CL1169 1
5100023507 6.5MM JACK LJB0664-6(F3439950R0) 4
5100023843 6.5MM JACK LJB0664-4SS 7
03909767 DIN CONNECTOR HDC-052A-11 1
5100010665 USB CONNECTOR BTYPEFEMALE ~ 2549A-04G2T(610-02001-04-00) 1
00122123 XLR CONNECTOR YKF52-5003N 1
POWER SUPPLY UNIT
# A 5100049440 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 100V for 100V 1
# A 5100049441 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 117v for 117VU, 117VBL, 117VU/CS 1
# A 5100049442 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 220V for 220VCN 1
# A 5100049443 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 230-240V for 230VEU, 230VE, 240VA 1
PWB ASSY
# 5100041270 MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
# 5100043513 AMP SHEET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
# i AMP BOARD ASSY 1
# i PTR-N BOARD ASSY 1
# i PRT-P BOARD ASSY 1
# i PTC-A BOARD ASSY 1
# i PTC-B BOARD ASSY 1
# 5100043496 PANEL SHEET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
# i INPUT TOUR BOARD ASSY 1
# i JACK FS BOARD ASSY 1
# i JACK PHONES BOARD ASSY 1
# i PANEL MASTER BOARD ASSY 1
# i PANEL VR BOARD ASSY 1
TRANSISTOR
5100039798 TRANSISTOR 25C5200N 1
5100039799 TRANSISTOR 2S5A1943N 1

21



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

DIODE
5100042864 LED WWO03A3AYH1-B4(SQ) 6
03349978 LED(RED) L-34HDSL-FPB 1
03349989 LED (GREEN) L-34GDSL-FPB 1
5100032921 LED 61-238R-REGBB7C-A03-ET 1
RESISTOR
A 5100044975 RESISTOR RCR60CT52A335] 1
POTENTIOMETER
5100033432 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER R0923GOCV1P203FE00A4 1
5100033433 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER R0923NOCV1B103FE00A1 11
CAPACITOR
A 5100044983 CAPACITOR MPX104K3IC3 1
WIRING, CABLE
# A 5100043554 WIRING W7 (1672#22-BLK/WHT) 1
# 5100043553 WIRING W4 (1007#28 /1185#28) 1
# 5100043552 WIRING W3 (1007#28/1185#28) 1
# 5100043563 WIRING W24 (1015#22-RED/BLK) 1
# A 5100043562 WIRING W22 (1672#22-BLK) 1
# 5100043560 WIRING W20 (1007#28/2547#28) 1
# 5100043558 WIRING W17 (1015#22-BU/BK/WT) 1
# 5100043557 WIRING W15 (1007#28) 1
# 5100043805 WIRING W13 (1015#22) 1
# 5100043551 WIRING W1 (2547#28) 1
5100041394 WIRING W2 2547#28/1007#28 1
# 5100043806 WIRING 1430#22 5X120-EHR-XHP-R 1
5100041400 WIRING W6 1015#22-RD/BK/WT 1
5100041384 WIRING W15 1007428 8X65-PHR-SAN-F 2
# 5100043565 WIRING 1007#28 5X310-PHR-SAN-F 1
# 5100043561 WIRING 1007#28 14X280-PHR-SAN-F 1
# 5100043555 WIRING 1007#28 11X125-PHR-SAN-F 1
# 5100043556 WIRING 1007#28 10X125-PHR-SAN-F 1
5100041409 WIRING W23 1007428 1
# 5100043559 WIRING 1007#22 2X250-EHR-SCN-F 1
5100033985 WIRING W14 1

AC INLET, OUTLET

A 5100039807 AC INLET 5-03-11 EJ-HF301-1101A-MML 1
SCREWS
40011423 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 9
40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 20
40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 20
40012889 SCREW M3X12 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW FE ZC 2
# 5100002691 SCREW M4X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW ZC 8
5100041072 SCREW M4X20 MS-40020-236AA- OVAL MACHINE NI 4
MY
40013023 SCREW M4X25 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW FE BZC 12
5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 16
40011101 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 3
40011156 SCREW 3X8 FLAT TAPTITE B BZC 2
5100024107 SCREW 4X16 BINDING TAPPING A FE BZC 4
# 5100044182 THUMB SCREW M3X8 BLK 2
# 5100044183 BOSS NUT M4-L7-H10-A7-B7-N4 8
40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC 1
22150501 STAND OFF M3-L5.5-H10 (BS) 4
22150517 STANDOFF M3 L8 4
5100041077 STANDOFF M3-L5.5-H33-C MN-03025-06041-MQC 9
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
5100041079 NAIL 1.4X16 SuUS 2
MISCELLANEOUS
5100041040 HANDLE EKH1005 MI-05168-0201A-000 1
5100041041 BADGE LB-21035-4422A-000 1
5100011965 FERRITE-CORE ZCAT1325-0530A 1
5100041039 FOOT EK1206 MP-21035-47Q1A-000 4
5100041038 CORNER COVER EK1081 NI ME-21035-0610A-000 8
5100041052 HEATSINK MK-21035-K05A1-MVN 2
40239345 INSULATOR BFG-20D-3 2
5100041049 LED ESCUTCHEON ME-21035-8010A-000 1
5100041050 LED LENS MP-21035-52N6A-000 1
5100042577 JACK SPACER T3.4 MP-21035-29Q1A-MAH 11
5100004216 LED SPACER LEDH-7 2

22



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

MISCELLANEOUS

5100044430 LED SPACER LEDH-1.5 6

5100003695 TERMINAL PCB-12 9

# 5100047168 CU-EVA 70X5X4T BLK 2

# 5100045356 CUSHION CR D8D4T10 2

5100036269 EVA PACKING S-KEYTOP 8

5100004357 HIMELON 21X3X0.35T W/ ADH(SD000476) 2

A 5100044664 INSULATING TAPE NITTO #223S 20M -

A 40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M 20P -

A 40013812 CAUTION SEAL IEC #142 1

A 5100045091 THERMAL SHRINKAGE TUBE TA-03000-10011-NAZ 100MM -
ACCESSORIES (Standard)

# 5100044146 CONNECT CORD W27 1

# 5100049352 OWNER'S MANUAL MULTI LANGUAGE 1

# 5100047132 GA-FC SHEET 1

A 03340956 AC CORD SET PSE 100V YA-101/YP-3NB/YC-13 for 100V 1

A 5100012292 AC CORD SET 117VBL 2.5M 3P DAIKEI 117VBL for 117VBL 1

A 00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+IS14 SJT18/3 for 117VU, 117VUCS 1

A 03450323 AC CORD SET 220V YP-36 YC-13D for 220VCN 1

A 00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE SP-62+1S-14 for 230VE 1

A 00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+1514 HO5VV-F3G1.0 for 230VEU 1

A 5100013842 AC CORD SET 240VA 2.5M SAA HIRAKAWA for 240VA 1

23



Dec. 2015

Parts List (BC-CAB410B)

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Safety Precautions:
The parts markedAhave

safety-related characteristics. Use
only listed parts for replacement.

as service parts.

Due to one or more of the following reasons, parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied

* Supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.

« It is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.

* The part is made to order (at current market price).

« It can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)
« It is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function maintenance of the main body.

* A number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as a single circuit board (under a different part code).

 Reissuance is restricted.
* It is supplied as an assembled part

(under a different part code).

Note: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) The description “Q'ty” means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

CASING

# 5100044170 CABINET 1

# 5100044172 JACK PLATE 1

CHASSIS

# 5100044176 CASTER HOLDER 4

JACK, EXT TERMINAL
5100002620 6.5MM JACK S2/BNB PC-C KINKED CL1169 1

SPEAKER, BUZZER

# 5100044188 SPEAKER W1016-049A 4

PWB ASSY

# 5100048202 JACK BOARD ASSY 1

WIRING, CABLE

# 5100044147 WIRING W1 1015#22-RED 4

# 5100044148 WIRING W2 1015#22-BLK 4

SCREWS
40012945 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 1

# 5100047173 SCREW M4X25 OVAL MACHINE NI 16
40010390 SCREW M5X25 BINDING HEAD FE BZC 16

# 5100047172 SCREW 3X16 OVAL TAPPING A BZC 12
5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 8
5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 16
40677623 SCREW 4X16 TRUSS TAPPING A FE NI 16
40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4
40010690 SCREW 4X30 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 18

# 5100044187 SCREW 4X35 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 16
5100043897 PLAIN WASHER 4.2X10X1 NI (MC-10004-10311-MYC) 16
5100041079 NAIL 1.4X16 SuUS 2

MISCELLANEOUS

# 5100044171 HANDLE 2
5100041041 BADGE LB-21035-4422A-000 1
5100041038 CORNER COVER EK1081 NI ME-21035-0610A-000 8
5100041039 FOOT EK1206 MP-21035-47Q1A-000 4

# 5100044174 FOOT PLATE 2

# 5100044173 CAUTION PLATE 1

# 5100046748 LABEL SPEAKER MAGNET 4
5100003695 TERMINAL PCB-12 1

ACCESSORIES (Standard)

# 5100049353 OWNER'S MANUAL MULTILANGUAGE 1

# 5100044175 CASTER 4

24



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Verifying the Version (BC-
Tour(B))

Carry out verification in the Test Mode (BC-Tour(B)) (p. 26).

Data Backup and Restore
Operations (BC-Tour(B))

This product cannot save user data. Backing up user data during
servicing is not required.

System Update Procedure
(BC-Tour(B))

Items Required

e Computer (running Windows)
¢ USB cable

e Driver for BC-ARTIST/STAGE

Obtain this from the following web pages, and install it on the computer just
described.

http:/fwww.roland.co.jp/

http:/fwww.roland.com/

¢ Update program (obtained via Service Net)
¢ UpdSMF.exe (obtained via Service Information No. 102333.)

Procedure

1. Using the USB cable, connect the computer to the REC OUT connector.
2. Turn all knobs all the way counterclockwise.

3. Hold down CH SELECT, DUAL TONE and CRUNCH TONE and switch
on the power.
All LED:s flash rapidly several times, and then CLEAN, CLEAN BOOST,
CLEAN TONE, CRUNCH BOOST and CRUNCH TONE light up.

4. Run UpdSMF.exe.

@ UpdSMF X

MDI Out Device: |

ShIF Pth: | c

File Mame Copryeright |

Scan ShiF

C

5. Click the drop-down menu (a) and select Blues Cube Artist.

6. Click Path (b), then select the folder containing the update program
(SME).

7. Click Scan SMF (c).
The update program (SMF) appears.

8.

9.

Click Send (d).
Sending of the update program starts.

Sending... W -
m0000002 mid %

Cancel

While sending is in progress, the CLEAN LED flashes.

* Even if the following display appears, the update does not finish yet. Never
switch off the power to the computer or disconnect the USB cable.

UpdSMF] S|

0 Send SMF / Complata

Click OK and wait for while.
When CLEAN, CLEAN BOOST, CLEAN TONE, CRUNCH BOOST and
CRUNCH TONE flash slowly, the update has finished.

25



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Test Mode (BC-Tour(B))

Items Required

%

FS-5U (x 2) or FS-6 (x 1)

Y cable (stereo 1/4-inch phone <—> monaural 1/4-inch phone x 2) or
Stereo 1/4-inch phone cable

Dummy plug

Stereo 1/4-inch phone cable

GA-FC

Computer (running Windows)

USB cable

MIDI device

Driver for BC-ARTIST/STAGE

Obtain this from the following web pages, and install it on the computer just
described.

http:/fwww.roland.co.jp/

http:/fwww.roland.com/

Set the POLARITY switch and the MODE switch on the foot switch as shown
below.

MODE  POLARTY

N Y

ouBTRY LATEH)

Entering the Test Mode

1.
2.

Turn all knobs all the way counterclockwise.
Hold down CLEAN BOOST and CRUNCH BOOST and switch on the
power.

When the unit enters the test mode, the CLEAN LED flashes and
execution is transferred to Verifying the Version (p. 26).

Quitting the Test Mode

Switch off the power.

Skipping Test Iltems

Test items cannot be skipped.

26

Verifying the Version

As shown in the table below, CLEAN BOOST, CLEAN TONE and
CRUNCH BOOST light up or go dark to display the version.

- CLEAN CLEAN CRUNCH

Version BOOST TONE BOOST
1,00 o - -
01 - o .
102 - - o
1.03 o o -
1.04 o - o
1.05 - o o

o: lights, -: dark

Press CH SELECT to advance to the next test item.

Device Check

*

The CLEAN LED, CLEAN BOOST, CLEAN TONE, the CRUNCH LED,
CRUNCH BOOST and CRUNCH TONE light up.

Devices shown in the table below are checked in sequence from top to
down, and if no problem is found, the corresponding LED goes dark.
When not OK, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly and other devices
are not checked and testing stops.

Device Circuit Board LED

Serial Flash Main Board CLEAN BOOST
SDRAM Main Board CLEAN TONE
DSPIRAM 0/1 Main Board CRUNCH TONE
DSP PRAM 0/1 Main Board CRUNCH BOOST
DSP ERAM Main Board CRUNCH

Heat Sensor PTC-A/B Board

R546 Amp Board CLEAN

The last item in the table above means checking R546 on Amp Board is installed
or not. R546 is installed on the Amp Board of BC-STAGE and it is not installed
on the Amp Board of the BC-ARTIST and BC-Tour(B). Refer to Circuit
Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Amp Board: 1/2) (p. 40).

If either Heat Sensor or R546 is not OK, the CLEAN LED flashes rapidly.

If all devices are OK, execution automatically advances to the next test
item.

LED Inspection

Verify that the CLEAN LED, CLEAN BOOST, CLEAN TONE, the
CRUNCH LED, CRUNCH BOOST, CRUNCH TONE, EFX LOOP A and
EFX LOOP B light up.

Verify that the POWER LED lights up and repeats in this sequence: red,
green, blue.

Press CH SELECT to advance to the next test item.



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Switch Inspection

The status of the LEDs at the top line of the table below is as Initial state.

Press buttons in numerical order shown in the table below and verify that the status of the corresponding LEDs.

*If the buttons are pressed in the wrong order, if two or more buttons were pressed at the same time or if the test result is not OK, execution does not advance to the next item.

CLEAN CLEAN CRUNCH CRUNCH
CRUNCH BOOST TONE BOOST TONE EFX LOOP A EFXLOOP B
Initial state * o o o o o o
1 DUAL TONE - * o o o o o
2 CLEAN BOOST - - * o o o o
3 CLEAN TONE - - - * o o o
4 CRUNCH BOOST - - - - * o o
5 CRUNCH TONE - - - - - * o
6 EFX LOOP A - - - - - - *
7 EFX LOOP B - - - - - - -
o: lights, -: goes off, *: flashes

When all buttons shown in the table have been pressed, CLEAN TONE lights up and execution automatically advances to the next test item.

Volume Control Inspection

1.  Turn the following knobs of (1)-(12) minimum-center-maximum in numerical order and verify that the status of the LEDs shown in the table below.

* After detecting the minimum and maximum value, test program advances to the test of the next knob.

(1) CLEAN VOLUME
(2) BASS (left)

(3) MIDDLE (left)

(4) TREBLE (left)

(5) CRUNCH GAIN
(6) CRUNCH VOLUME
(7) BASS (right)

(8) MIDDLE (right)
(9) TREBLE (right)
(10) REVERB

(11) PRESENCE

(12) MASTER

CLEAN CLEAN CRUNCH CRUNCH
TONE BOOST BOOST TONE

Knob position

Minimum
Minimum - Center
Center — Maximum
Maximum

o: lights, -: dark

0o -
o (]

oc|o|o|0C
o|0o|0

When all knobs has been rotated, execution automatically advances to the next test item.

Rotary Switch Inspection

Slowly turn the POWER CONTROL knob one click at a time, and verify that the status of the LEDs shown in the table below.

* If the knob is turned either too fast or in the opposite direction, the corresponding LED at the location checked finally flashes rapidly. In this case, returning the knob to that
position clears the error.

Knob position CLEAN CLEAN CRUNCH CRUNCH
TONE BOOST BOOST TONE
05W o . - -
BW ° 5 - -
BW o o S -
MAX ° 5 = 5
BW o o S -
BW ° 5 - -
05W o . . -

o: lights, -: dark

When the knob has been rotated, execution automatically advances to the next test item.

27



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Jack Sense and Foot Switch Inspection

The status of the LEDs at the top line of the table below is as Initial state.

Carry out operations shown in the table below in numerical order and verify that the status of the corresponding LEDs.
* FS1 and FS2 shown in the table mean the following jacks.

FS1:  The left jack of three FOOT SWITCHes (TIP: CH SELECT, RING: DUAL TONE)

FS2:  The center jack of three FOOT SWITCHes (TIP: EEX LOOP A, RING: EFX LOOP B)

* At “Insert the plug at FS1” or “Insert the plug at FS2”, connect FS-5Us (or an FS-6) as shown in the figure below.

FOOT SWITCH

: CHSELECT TIP: EFX LOOP A
RING: DUALTONE  RING: EFX LOOP B GA-FC

* Ifyou're using PCS-31 for Y cable, white is for TIP and red is for RING. And if you're using 1/4-inch stereo phone cable to connect FS-6, A is for RING and B is for TIP.

CLEAN CLEAN CRUNCH CRUNCH
CLEAN | BoosT ToNE | CRUNCH | ‘oost TONE
Initial state * o o o o -
1 Insert the dummy plug at INPUT HIGH. o o o o o -
2 Disconnect the dummy plug from INPUT HIGH. - * o o o -
3 Insert a dummy plug at EEX LOOP A RETURN. - 0 0 0 0 -
4 Disconnect the dummy plug from EFX LOOP A RETURN. - - * o o -
5 Insert a dummy plug at EFX LOOP B RETURN. - - 0 0 0 -
6 Disconnect the dummy plug from EFX LOOP B RETURN. - - - * o -
7 Insert the dummy plug at PHONES. - - - o 0 -
8 Disconnect the dummy plug from PHONES. - - - - * -
9 Switch the IMP. SELECT switch. * o o o o o
10 Insert the plug at FS1. o * o o o o
11 Press and hold the pedal for the tip of FS1. o o o o o o
12 Release the pedal for the tip of FS1. o - * o o o
13 Press and hold the pedal for the ring of FS1. o - o o o o
14  Release the pedal for the ring of FS1. * - - o o o
15  Disconnect the plug from FS1. - - - * o o
16  Insert the plug at FS2. - - - o * o
17 Press and hold the pedal for the tip of FS2. - - - o o o
18  Release the pedal for the tip of FS2. - - - o - *
19 Press and hold the pedal for the ring of FS2. - - - o - o
20  Release the pedal for the ring of FS2. - - - * - -
21 Disconnect the plug from FS2. - - - - - -

o: lights, -: goes off, *: flashes

When all operations have finished, execution automatically advances to the next test item.

GA-FC Inspection

EFX LOOP B flashes.
Carry out operations shown in the table below in numerical order and verify that the status of the corresponding LEDs.

* At “Connect the GA-FC” in the table below, using a 1/4-inch stereo phone cable, connect FOOT SWITCH GA-FC jack of the BC-ARTIST and GA FOOT CONTROL jack of
the GA-FC.

BC-TOUR(B) GA-FC
MANUAL,
EFX LOOP B FUNCTION CH 1-4
Initial state * - -
1 Connect the GA-FC. o * o
2 Press the FUNCTION of GA-FC. * * *
3 Disconnect the GA-FC. - - -

o: lights, -: goes off, *: flashes

When the GA-FC has been disconnected, execution automatically advances to the next test item.

28



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

USB Inspection

The POWER LED flashes in white.

Connect the computer to the REC OUT connector.
The POWER LED lights up white.

Detach the computer.

Execution automatically advances to the next test item.

MIDI IN Inspection

The POWER LED flashes green.

Using the MIDI cable, connect the MIDI IN connector and the MIDI OUT
connector on the MIDI device.

The POWER LED lights up green.

Detach the MIDI device.
The POWER LED lights up red.

This concludes the testing. Switch off the power.

29



BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Dec. 2015

Circuit Board (BC-Tour(B) Main Board)

6210

=4 1]

-

2
o] 8oy, Iﬁu_u_ . _M”__M”_gm

S¥id

d ﬁ ). )
u.rsv:_mH_ EF¥I oz1
SO TR &mm
3 8 ¥ D D D
o B IR, ] 00007 IND - |6 gY
oo ™ BIB 22282 B
GVH & N-0-©
NI g2 ‘B3 lpar - 8 ooy veo ] |®° w 281d
B2 &a* ® | 5[ vi 669 & eatd
= |Tsu S
123 1053 o
_ _M“H_ 1280 2

0ccd
B E00 ooy i 8- -EvTY
e I - | S gr0
. _H_ __MHE«EW L1 Zv3H @ D170 D 2
[ Je | § 2E3 | e % 2( J#
T E & m 199 ) =i 788 vm
m«mum ) _Hu_lmr.. g m%w_m
<Ere 2 m BLiuf3S0c &
Hi=iz: & BFF viv S Eory
a Q< mv&: o [ ) w,.|\ frew 150
= 5 12 ST M« = v80 m_al_ Jeye= ) Sog _SGiH
£ y m _H_HEW § _ : mmva g _H_I,_m..u Semm _M“H_l..s 2 z8tH - 3
| e Fed ey 26T — |__|. e
T e g20 [Bve 28] 58 8 s T 2 od
e SISl oNTHO NI 30W =T |55 "™ (= a O
Gicd Do
10 YGFTPO00TS CHVOS NIVW GMd 1SIitv-a 552 & puejoy

30



BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

-CN13

31

AP046|BC—ARTIST MAIN BOARD ASSY 51000388395
&Wo.a“u BC—STAGE _MAIN BOARD ASSY m»ooowmm»mm E 1c14
@ AP04glBC—TOUR  MAIN BOARD ASSY 5100041270 [ I Q m
mﬁLc
Q .

Ice7

IC12

:|
c201

EE N7 ™

13

IC10

i =
000000

g

A127 5 3 R70
_”_m _ S ] R128 & _H_ & om_m
- ] c108 o _H_ _H_m i
A5 2 g = o]
~ C106 Pm_.\sm Ew. m _|o.a IC14 oo BB ci68 8
m RB1 Ci5 8 R112[00 n"m.._.u‘_H_ Ae2
& c192
ifts 8ra s, Ctioe| 82 : o3 el
R157 L 3 m_H_m 83 N g8[] © B
_ H_xmwm Hsnnmm &mmm > ol ﬁ”— _m_ummmw
" 2 8 m_H_H_EW_.HEIm:m By o G 2 o:m
1 - o P o
= i T el )
3 []¢7e %ﬂ _ c189 -]
- _H_MBS—_._IIE OT»N A e ¢+ ICN3 LT ca18 4
O 1 o
O o G12R242

Dec. 2015




Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B

, BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (

BC-Tour(B) Main Board: 1/3)

JTAG

R

D43.37

SF UPDATE

7

%)
)
1Y)

a

jy FC_UDD_CNT

2
7
2|

V2,
)
)
)
2
)

Q00 27
128
: * *
st — -
4 al XSF-HP
o ] xse-ie
. 'S
¢ NK25LB006EN21-126 s
.
E . =
Mbit s - S e
6bit Serial Flash & 0
e
e

0,0 : MODE4 InternalROK

NON boot

Enable(1:enable

TRSEL Debug Trac

5600%

R#3.3V

Lubl

EL.K)

P2 B

RL12, 24702

ArCESY
[oeNeNe]
——
it (LF) (s

32



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

D+3.30

3 T
fm W 216 16934482 B
o . o3 )

TCTHIO4FU (1E12L.F) 1207
W22
BCK_CODEC ¢

aunsmpiann 1 g2 W3
DETECT_RTN T -

LoAD_owi€ PR 43,37
cio €17
10pF 10pF

AC_PULSEC

ERE_T:

4 to PANEL VR BOARD
E w02
m
si_oons [ FopE B LS
: i DUAL TORE
e oH SEL
s 10 RONCH
O 19 PP 10c0 to PANEL VR B0ARD
s M a
S B VW
e 1w
s T o
I 'T o 1 A
l I £ E Loop
I I Vead
e ano
B-PE-SH4-TB (LF) (5K)
o c O
1000pF 1000 g
[SILEvr
1000pF 1000PF
EIE26V1030%
06
L L I 1
5 I o
S14B-PH-SU4-TB (LF) (SN

33



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Main Board: 2/3)

GUITAR INPUT

Aisy o
e
E cas
HoT 0RO 3
COLDNORIAL = *
G NORAL b
1D_HIGE
40T HIGH
CoLD LG
DETECT TNPU -
- 4 | 3 NS
> £ i .
-

157
013

1583627V (1813)

RETURN

A

‘1 +2.19dBu--+2,7
Vp-p
+1 +2.13dBu--+2
D433
PN

AINL:

n1NR+

s1e_RETURN (B

=

€263 is Unbop for APO4B

c10
NIW2115V (TE1)

DAL
PDN_CODEC

DVDD

BOUTR

VREF

Normal Speed

cKs 2/1/0
L

/L __slave/256fs
SDT0:24biE_USB justifie

Normal Speed

34



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

MASTER VR

DANEL B BOARD  CN350

Changed fron 8200 to

PDN_CODEC

s
B3B-PH-SU4-TE (L7

15V

15V

; e h e
notsy
s o MAIN OUT
o A S13B-2H-SHA-TE (LF) (SH)
a6 ShieldWiring
:csa frr 3
SO
Sonre toANP BOARD
cou_WGT CN410
SoN MUt T
wom0_ et
S e — _
st o i
1018 0.1 EEEE
NIM4580M rrr
o178 TTTTTT - A “H
vhee

€57 100pF
507

15V

400

* APO4S from

A(1285L.8)

. LINE_OUT

DETECT_PHONES <

CNS o
b (18 ()
] 1
I to JACK PHONES BOKRD
s16_11mE_ovt O o200
%0 s16_ReToR e

DETECT_RT &

1 sz [k

e OB

4%

RNL442-A (TEBSL. F)

NIN4580H (TE2)

35



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Main Board: 3/3)

B2B-EH
B2B-EH

from ANP BORRD

1.2V/0.5

680BF a3 470

TAND

36



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

5V/0.34

DICI14EKATL46 (PB FREE

5V/0.33
01

O s |FOOT CONTROLER
—O

37



BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Board (BC-Tour(B) Amp, Ptr-N, Pir-P, Pic-A, Pic-B

Dec. 2015
Board)

(e

9EYQ S9SHT9SH GPyD

¥¥90  YNIHD NI 30VW

cLvD

BT¥NJ

B0y I Ered

(3LIHM)

~
~
10

1252

£

69v0 B9YD LSVD)
»9rb oy 990
TSYDESKD 097D

y
4]

0052
<

2.

/o (3LTHM) (G3H) . (dov7A) (%0V78) (3n18)
O BOPND _mHﬁ_vzu CHAD_LVPNO D PPN Py SbpN
6ESORH - o388
&m % ﬂ W =
Q (=] D s 3
m_H_ _H_M ° HHE vle 2 8 mmu [2]s| &
S0 6152 [

ki gas By
2855 S
cizgl Qs
I m ) =

= N a0 D
— o8
o3| B 23 3

e | €1
a8 TR g/cg—1vaH I}
= E [ &) 8l © |g18K0 509H
ol [8 a % B eoH oray
290" 9, [Ek]
212 ty { 4 //5H Bo
=I=1 IS GhGH L

; 00v4 rm

T

S0V
[T ¢ 8ep
E e
0D

=1 "
| l00/H31 33
[1]
0= g4s
(N} ey SO
q 2 B M
B sozo ST! Bos
voza| -Imel;
2.4 |
€0zH .T i
mem_u 0.0 W 0HvV08 N-Hld 8Md
T2 T 2o 28 & - OLANN /S
33 8550 - 82zuseL) 4
2553 ur === i\
S [y 3 ]
Nooo| . P
s il —~
Yomz 21L0[S e
w NN ]
EEr T P _l OONUHL GOLOF 3 g
m WMES B0, wonm 0543 B 10/49I(-00L

EVLD204H

@Md HNOL1-26@

BISEV000TS “HNOL
G690¥0001S

=
(8]

V1S

79BBE00OTS “LHY

0950

ET6H omvo

90701 mm

0Hv08 d-Hid

o
~
[Te)
=z
[&]

02SEPO00TS "HNOL
L690¥0001S

998BE000TS
0/G0

__*

vam GEGD

¥830¥0007
ASSY 133HS dW

8Md 39Y1S-J

GGHBE000T
ASSY L33JHS dW

8Md 1SILlHV-28

puejoy

O

38



BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Dec. 2015

e “ " ASSY 5100043525
Reiencen ([ 9
Roland[1[2[3]

MADE IN CHINA
. e

BC-Al
PTC-B_BOARD
ASSY 5100038870

39



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Amp Board: 1/2)

Fron MAIN BOARD —H>

Q447
NCHE341-TL-E

v AN

Dzs TE-17 12

N
NN

Ny

s

7]

N

N

7
v

A

0§

%

B eS¢ s

N

N

2

407

W815EA

As15v_ane

@] eoN-MuTE AP

) wors e

SU-GR.LE (D

A_awp

\

77

=

%




Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

VI
Al

222022

Wz

7
2

w/// //2

7
a2

W02

2
224

7Y

77

77

A

NN
N\

7

77

N

O V7222 7777 [

|74

\ %’

A
) 775722 77
v
.

S -l %

SIG_UAIN

41



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Amp Board: 2/2)

42

e

056

DTA114BUAT106 (PB FREE)

0457

AG_AWP

DTAII4EUATLOE

(B FREE)

0476

RN1442

A-157_2NP

A(TE65L.7

RS}

(TE85L.F)

460 wUTE_ANP

RN1442-,

AG_ae

o
25C4116SU-GR.LF (D

0168
25041165U-GR.LF (D

This Area is

$80M(TE2)

Na1

26518

-A (12

RN1442

A+15V_ANP

A-15V_aKp

Unpop for BC-TOUR(B)

RS10
120kQ

387(TPH3.F)

188

Q451
TTA0063

%7
VA4

AG_AHP P6_an?

from MATN BOARD CN12

N
m‘ﬂﬁ

7

2

77

%7

V7

%)

7




Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

PRESENCE VR

7

1
2
3
CN
B3P-VH 1
250V |
4_1g
Q560 o)
25C5200N

CN570

B3P-VH (LF) (SN) 7A&/25
250V

0570
25319430

43



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Pic-A Board)

B2B-PH-SM4-TBT (LF) (SN) CNE?O 1
R1
PRF18BA471QB5RB
~
B2B-PH-SM4-TBT (LF) (SN) CNSEO

2

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Ptc-B Board)

B2B-PH-SM4-TBT (LF) (SN) CNEBO 1
R2
PRF18BA471QB5RB
o~
B2B-PH-SM4-TBT (LF) (SN) CNSEU

2

44



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

45



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Board (BC-Tour(B) Panel Master, Panel VR, Jack
Phones, Jack FS, Input Tour Board)

5100043503 BC-TOUR PWB PANEL MASTER BOARD ASSY

Ol |z o o O
@) E || || g Roland® &
o
i CBL7 [ o e MADE IN CHINA §TEH500 O
= e CNBO2 &n o =,
™ RBOL
my TR =i
= ReL7 o
& 3 aR702] 10
=EEEE .JK7_01ERE Te701 C725 x%'g%]n €708 C742  FI2E ;mﬂ
EHEET 885
o O 1hTRAS 5
g STHYEE
o CN700 €705 €706 SESCT08 S
) 5100043493 BC-TOUR PWB JACK FS BOARD ASSY - Roland ® § wig
MADE IN CHINA 5100043497 BO-TOUR PWB INPUT-TOUR BOARD ASSY
U 11 1 4 1 5
O . O = - -
cs20 CN300 CN302 CN303 Cﬁ Eﬂ CN304 CN305
o
gl gonay Roland @) MADE IN CHINA
< a3t 3 EEE BG "% ® R
20 DDDDD tx3  RILT gs [ Tve[vavz]ve] [1]2]3[4]5] -
HEEMIEEEETN
07 pasjoe[nafoe]od]
]
8
[u]
&|[ 1l
5100043496 BC~TOUR PHB PANEL SHEET ASSY
YR304 VR308 VR34 VR310
-] SN304 =" s s° s s°
8 [ 2] 316 o312 [ o [7) c‘s:lzs
0 Jo =
)« 1 TER300 -) 5100043505 BC-TOUR PWB PANEL VR BOARD ASSY ,1TER301 = cxe )
R N
== =) o
o = 27 O
. s 1 Roland ®
s F E NERED o
=] 8 [Tueihelns] [ZIS[S[A]S] M IN cHINa
fo poeloaoelos] (S171815H0) 5
LED3G0
- B

VA364 VR355 VA3S0
§0
SN384
=
-
, | TER350 -
H
=
O @ S .
[afealvaleafd = =
DEIXE N EEAE] 00cNI
ARl [SIFIEZ[T] o [
19 8 !mrg
O vegn | YNIHO NI Zaw B]; g & !
e SR gl |
i aves | 1020 gs20
e DLl ;
5 e PE 18
002431 / B 2D B e = <
@X ] ] 1
[ 7 [ Ll
2 D,

46



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

seesiiiiiit

seveens

c—o " " g c—o c—» c—>.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

cees en

66 0000000000 000000000000000000e000000800000000000000000000000000000b000be6000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000tts0ttcssntssstossss I

47



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Panel Master Board)

REF+3.3V_PANELB

0.1uF
€356
REFGND_PANELB
g 3
e H CR_BASS
Sy—2 CR_MIDDLE
10350 5 CR_TREBLE
v 1 =
VHC4052AFK (E.K)
13
oM
B “i& 11 REVERR
o0 | Sy PRESENCE
N L POHER_SQU
6 e YD
g =} INE 55 0X
22> 23
r77 +
DG_PANELB  DG_PANELB REFGND PANELS
REF+3.3V_PANELB
JAN

TO PANEL VR BOARD CN301

CN351

WIRING 1007428 8X70-PHR-SAN-F(AP046 W15) REFGND_PANELB EFX LOOP B ‘ EFX_LOOP_A ‘ ‘ EFX_LOOP_B ‘ ‘ MASTER_VR_AD

REF+3.37 L
D+5V_PANELB =2
MASTER VOL_AD I
REF_GND 4 f - -
LED_EFX_LOOP_B I g ;gf?g”ocvlp”mm"”
LED_EFX_LOOP A ol 6 WES 722GULTLES0IREDD
DEND ] rsa
PWM_GREEN . 8 N o oégmm
8 T 3
PiiM_RED 1 orange g —
PWM_BLUE 23 SRS 3 o
SCAN A e B S =2 =2
)S{Ci‘lff é 5 2 E AN ~L REFGND_PANELB
1 cof > dozg  doug
Y_COM 6 88 = 988
Sif_EFX_LOOP_A U &8 S 858 ]
oL _LOOE Py
SW_EFX_L00P_B 8
CN354 e e eeeee
FROM PANEL VR BOARD CN306 BBB-PH-K-S (LF) (SN) S EEEEEREGR
77 DG_PANELB DG _PANELB
S o ) | | | pe_pavess
177
0000000 REFGND_PANELB
D8 m e g gy R352 R350
[ = = = = 270Q 270Q 27
LED350
61-238R-R)
DG_PANELB
v
1 4 Wz Avzzz4
2 3

1 2 1 2 1 2
C366 €351 €353
1uF 0.1uF 0.1uF

25V DG PANELB g paymr 25V  DG_PANELB  pppoNp PANELB 20V  DG_PANELR

48



/L ) )
REFGND_PANELB

Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

‘ ‘ CR MIDDLE ‘ ‘

R0923NOCV1B103FE00AL

REVERB

R0923NOCV1B103FE00AL
&

PRESENCE

R0923NOCV1B103FE00AL
e

Py Py Py Py

@
i 2 i i 2 §1352 oz
o o s wa T4EFSIANO0 [
- 2 ) 2 o 2 e S171EV114GFS2AN00 -
Bl =3 =] . e

R355
3.3kQ

Y VR(3)
Y VR(2)

X_VR(1:3)

X VR(

=
=

VR352 VR352 VR351 VR351 VR353 VR353
R0923NOCVRBID3FBOUAR103FEQORI923NOCVRBID3FBOVAR103FERAI23NOCVRBID3FBOVARI03FE00AL

2 & 2 I 3 |
1 2
= €365
FG_PANELB 0.1uF
25V

FGND_PANELB2 DG_PANELB

FROM MAIN BOARD CN5

BC-HD WIRING W1 (2547#28)

VR354 VR354

R0923NOCVRBI23FBOURR103FECRAI23NOCVRBIZ3FBOUARL03FE00AIR0923GOCVRP223BBOURR203FE00AL

VR355 VR355

R354
3.3kQ

R353
3.3kQ

VR350 VR350 SW352 SW352
S171EV1148F$2RNDD4GFS2AN00

FRAMEL
FRAME2

DG paNgLe FGND_PANELB3

1

2
3

CN350

0.1uF  —
v FG_PANELB

RS
SRR

NN

VR350
R0923

FG_PANELB

GOCV1P203FE00A4

49



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Panel VR Board)

DG_PANELA

R310
1.5kQ

DG_PANELA

FROM MAIN BOARD

VDD

D45V_PANELA

CN1L Pill_GREEN
BNCRED
PN BLUE

BC-HD WIRING WIS |

g orange

10302
TCT4VECTO4APT (EL K]

PiM_GREEN

R311 10

DG_PANELA

N

FROM MAIN BOARD ;
CN10 7
8

9

10

1n

303

WIRING 1 F(RPO4BR1L

REFGND_PANE;

305
100uF 16V 0.1uF

€303

g a

FROM MAIN BOARD

SCANB

one MUXB_Y_COM

WIRING 0X115-PHR-SAN-

DG_PANELA FG_PANELA

D010

SKQKAE!

DG_PANELA  DG_PANELA

SKQKABI

010

SH301
KAE]
=n

ANELA

DG_PANELA 06,

CL_MIDDLE

7

)
V4

%

REFGND_PANELA

REF+3.37_PANELAg 5
G307 10304
TCT4VEC4052AFK (. K)
REFGND_PANELA
€ yoou—2
i CLTREALE  VRLe)
oy 2 CL_MIDDLE
i - s
1
XCoM
b1 £L
2%
o AT
< 0%
REFGND_PANELA .
DG_PANELA S

FG_PANELA

ANELA

TO SENSOR BOARD

FG_PANELA

50



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

FROM PANEL MASTER BOARD CN351

TO PANEL MASTER BOARD CN354

REFGHD_|

TO JACK PHONES BOARD CN201

007428 5X300-PHR-SAN

31



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Jack Phones Board)

RETURN A

FROM MAIN BOARD CN9

BC-TOUR WIRING W3

IC202

NJM4580M(TE2)

Ay15V

D207
1588362FV
1

(TPL3)
2

FG_JKA

RETURN B

DETECT_RETURN

L208
BLM18BD601SN1D

I

NJM4580M (TE2)

R229 22kQ |»

PHONES DETECT
PHONES_GND
PHONES_OUT
AGND

LINE_OUT
RETURN_GND
RETURN

RETURN DETECT
AGND

SEND_OUT

A-15V

C202

(1007428/1185428)

0.1uF

1 «{] DETECT-PHONES
2
3 S16_PHON
4
5 S1G _LINE
6
8 <11 DETECT RETURN
9
10 IG_SEND
11 —H] PON_MUTE
12
13 77 | 177 [
AGND_JKA| PHGND_JK
CN200 ey -
RETURNGND_JK
253 A-15V
SERH
77
AGND_JKA
AC
RETURNGND_JK
Q 245  47pF
o
7% b 10201
£ 7572 i NJH4580M (TE2)
i
4
RETURNGND_JK *———

A+15V

IC201

NJM4580M(TE2)

c221
0.1uF

2205

A-15V
JK207 LJBO664-45S
f
c2s ETURNGD e
e /77 RETURNGND_JK
L DETECT_RETURNB s
T R232

g 283z Fo_Jkn 1000

SIS S S 7

¢ 6666 7 RETURNGND_JX

1
LOOP_CNT A I
LOOPCNT B Sl
DSKD R 1 «f] e SEL
IHP_SEL 4 e SEL
i s -
RETURNB DET 5 {1 DETECT_RETURNB _
201 e x/ 5 =
BSB-PH-K-S (LF) (SN) [ d oo ; e
1007 o 3 EE g R
FROM PANEL VR BOARD CN305 _ sy o e
S o :
S5 3 PS (] 100P_CNT_A

TER200
PCB-12

- 0.1uF
FG JKA AGND_JKA
- 0.1uF
FG_JKA AGND_JKA

ZZ

7

o
=

-

- Sg
= 2
= 2
o @

A-15V

ez ey
a8

R244
a
10k0 m 5
e
o O Se
= o 5
= 2
< E
& b=y
3 B
o &

RETURNGND_JK

52



Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

1203 BLM18BD601SNID
1204 BLM18BDEOISNID
2 1 Py 2 1 = 33
> = :
RiLL I 2 L e ;“—gj‘rv P ° o
120 5
200 2
0.5W ‘ 0w INw
155000‘?1? 1500pF DETECT- PHONES § PHONES B RE
R200 =] S
100Q JK201  LJBO664-6 O
0 g
o - 7 a2las
@ FROM AMP BOARD 7 gTec
1 /%) B -
0.5 1500pF— CN413 / CN414 = B 7 g smgﬁgo‘;m" —
507 1500pF PHGND_JK P K} 7% L b3 / C-C KIN
6_J 1 Z So4 4
. SPEAKER OUT + 1 ® 7] S
3 Y 66
= #157 P ! 7 SPEAKER OUT
FG_JKA C214 s 1
10uF 1201 (202 9 )
167 BLM18BD601SNID B2P3S-VH (LF) (SN) 7A/250V 2 .
1y 2 = Z a
TR = n 2507 7 35
R207 R206 6 L L 2
w20s 1000 1000 1 LINE OUT ~
208 JX203
100k 220pF LJB0664-488
249 47pF AGND_JKA 20 =
0.1uF FG_JKA
AGND_JKA 77
D211
[ 157
s3628v (1213 JALSY
e 0 s
1€200 ] €229 o 3 2 1205 §
Al 47uF R217 g R214 5
= NIN4580M (TE2) ; 118, 2200 100Q ELszJvalsElOEj
N2 o 5] —
. . RS AP Y = LINE OUT
A+15V 10200 T =
Do NJM4580M (TE2) Pt 228 R213 s
L co2e L ’ c01s
47uF pon wote Ogp 1 [17 | »ow wute Gkp_1 221 ooy 100Q BLM1BBDE01SN1D
AGND_JKA 16V - - 220pr 240
- ) R219
R218 0 @
= 100k Q 100kE Sa =
; &4 = e GND LIFT SW
& @ ea -
== =} 2
S AGND_JKA - = =
S5 & & FG_JKA E B
= 3 AGND_JKA = SH200 > SW200 o O SW200
= 5 > SV70050F-0202-10T-NN S
%) 2 17 s s
AGND_JKA o TT o
p20L AsV - 423 9
1553628V (TPL3) S 2
c268 L 2 = EE& =
A FG_JKA © ©  FG_JKA
10uF - -
16V 0200 25K880-GR (TEB5L.F)
H Y ry 1
FAT 1 3 TN
213 9 L20
MQC‘ . 5010\117 20 BLM18BD6O1SNID SEND OUT A
10k 2
10k mQMV o0
~ - LIB0664-453
AGND_JKAS &S AGND_JKA j
AGND_JKA 207 L
0.1uF
=2 AGND_JKA Fegk TER201
155355 TE-17(PB FREE)S & = _JX
R264 11 Q D200
100p_CNT Al @ Py PN
D213 D216 I : ;
UDZS TE-17 15B UDZS TE-17 158
- L 45 S| 0270 0108
R270 ’
x| B s a1 -
= D203 A+15V FG_JKA
155362FV (TPL3)
1 2
269
10uF
167 0201 25K880-GR(TEBSL.F)
H &- 1
FAT ] 3 TN
€233 2 SEND OUT B
R261 L10uF
R255 gy
10k Q ) JK206
2 LIB0664-453
2 page]
AGND_JKA & S5 aeND_uka
AGND_JKA o
AGND_JKA 0.1uF
o FG_JKA
155355 TE-17(PB FREE)S & =
R248 11 Q D202
Lo0R_CNT B (k> g PP =
- S0l EE gw2ol SW201 SV70050F-0202-10T-NN
D217 D220 e el
UDZS TE-17 15B UDZS TE-17 15§ = L o
—_— A S e Ss me_siL (e g IMP. SELECT
70 n u S A 2z et
0 55 21
47 TN, EERPIZ senD IKA 2 L ——e—
- s BEE g €246 0.01uF 250 L
FG_JKA 55  FG_JKA 7 oot =
GND FG_JKA

53



Dec. 2015

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Jack FS Board)

FOOT SW1 VE
2 2

(SELECT/DUAL) :

FOOT SW2

(FEX LOOP A/B) LS

FOOT CONTROLLER FOOT CONTROL

JKé
LJB
FG
0C
MIDI IN s . D60
HDC-052AP-11 oy R605 188387 (
BLM18BD601SN1D 120Q

603
0.1uF
oS 622
L] 0.1uF
DG_JKB

FG_JKB

TER600
PCB-12

34

D+3.3V_JKB

peoz  D3VIKE gy
188362FV (TPL3) 188362FV (TPL3)
L Lyt ool 1
KL ﬁ Y] KL @ﬁ Y] /J7
R610  100Q 3 A -8
R 00l DG_JXB DG_JXB
Re11 1009 -

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

1 2
1 2
R612 100Q
1 2

DETECT_FSW1

b —@
Cc607

DETECT_FSW2

RUD4_FC
FC45V
FCi5V AN o
LS
c608
+ 0.1uF
% 5
1601
QCPL-M614-500E

00
0664-6

D+3.3V_JKB
JAN

DG_JKB
C617
0.1uF

FC_JKB DG_JKB

RXD1_MIDI_IN

QCPL-M614-500E

c618 c619
0.1uF 0.1uF
FG_JKB DG_JKB FG_JKB

DG_JKB




Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

L
FSH1_TID 2,
FSW1 RING 3 ‘
DETECT FsWl [ 4 ;
FSH2 TIP 57
FSW2 RING 6 :
DETECT FSW2 [ 7
R¥D4_FC [ 8 | TO MAIN CN3
FCi6v Txp4_FC [ s |
RXDI MIDI TN [ 10 |?
D+3.3V_JKB - - 11 |10
12 1;
1312
D+3.3)_JKB 1|8
A o1
D603 Yous CN600
DG JKB WIRING 1007428 14X320-PHR-SAN-F (AP048H21
FC4+57
AN
+ 1 1 2 2 <[] TXD4_FC
SHING] jz Rggg bl
L 100Q 10603 TC ( \
cations 10603 TC7SETO4FU(T5L.JF)
c 0
E T ”CGSF D+3.3V_JKB
77
DG_JKB
602 10603
0. 1uf TCTSET04FU (T5L. IF)
5V/0.1A
De_JKB D607 155387 (TPR3.F)
~
£t

IC604 NJM2865F3-05 (TE1)

5
VouT VIN 4

FC+6V

a
C610 e B cm ST
100uF 16V 8353
77
DG_JKB
D+5V_AT
N - y_ATTACH
D+5V_ATTACH R61s ~
ﬁl 10kQ
D+5V_ATCH jy iy D1(sCL)
DGND H [ 2 |, D2 (SDA)
D2 (SDA] L3 | 3 |? D+5V_ATCH

D1(sCL) - I R PiN2_G

s ) Wip_EDITO s s |4 PIM2 R

from NAIN BORRD (N2 perper EpITOR e L s |2 DG_ATCH

M2_R i N 1 1° W2_EDITOR

26 a8 EN DETECT _EDITOR

PiM2 B o2 s ¢ PiiM2_B

2 o
CN601 = -
BC-HD WIRING 20 (1007#28/2547428) | cnene
+ S| 9PIN TUBE SOCKET
DG_JKB
.

55



Dec. 2015

BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

Circuit Diagram (BC-Tour(B) Input Tour Board)

A D704

p— L] DETECT_INPUT

188387 (TPH3.F)

HIGH H

JK700
PJ-644C-04-EP

Guitar INPUT

A NZ274
e |
1
R701 €700
15kQ

€707

IS
iy

AGND_INPUT

b
701 7

FG_INPUT 0.1uF AGND_INPUT
TERT00
BCB-12
4
2 3

FG_INPUT

56

AGND_INPUT

c722
0.1uF

Y
A-15V_INPUT

b AGND_INPUT

N|
J

=
@
=

D_INPUT

0—H?7
724

0.1uF AGND_INPUT

AGND_INPUT ¢
R712
3.3k0 715 150pF
F(1%)
47 Q
F (1%)
B 7 1
I % ouT
= =) v 1C700
I o NJM2068M
2 &
& ;
S 2 e o
; ]
-BR (TEBSL.FTY
AGND_INPUT




Dec. 2015 BC-TOUR(B), BC-CAB410B

C717
100pF
I
- \\\—4
R705 R704 6.8k
6.8kQ (1%)
F(1%)
2
1N 1 P
3 ouT
L Ter00
NIM2068M - -
AGND_INPUT 2e s .
1 Guitar_sigL HOT
2 _siglL |
e B wiagon 10 MAIN BOARD CN6
et AGND
T4 AGND
5 5 Guitar_sigH_HOT
- 6 uitar_sigh_COLD
D C T 7 -2
’—%ﬁ 77 ETECT INPUT[ID I DETECT TNPUT
A AGND_INPUT 58 A
5 |
A+15V_INPUT CNT00
7z BYB-PH-K-S (LF) (SN)
.
% o 100v
7 €705
10uF 706
257 A-15V_INPUT 10uF 25V
257 10uE

R724 0Q AGND_INPUT
*—vW— AGND_INPUT

=
NN\

NN
NN\

—
Y

N

AGND_INPUT
C710

s

A-15V_INPUT

Tlﬁ“

37



